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>> APRIL:  Welcome to Phase 2 Rulemaking and Stakeholder Meeting.  We are here to review Draft 1 of our Phase 2 rules.  These primarily cover employer responsibility, small business grants, penalties.  These rules will help us administer paid family and medical leave for Washington workers.  
	My name is April Amundson.  I am a Policy Analyst for Paid Family Medical Leave.  And I will allow the other policy team members to introduce themselves.
>> MATT:  Hi, hello.  I am Matt Buelow.  I am the Policy and Rules Manager for Paid Family Medical Leave.  Thank you for joining us today.
>> CHRISTINA:  Good morning.  My name is Christina Streuli, and I am the Rules Coordinator. 
>> JASON:  Jason Barrett, Lead Policy Analyst. 
>> ASHLEY:  Good morning.  Ashley Paintner, Policy Analyst.
>> APRIL:  We will be going over the goals for today and we will give an update on where we are in the rulemaking process.  Then we will take public comment on the draft rules for Phase 2.  We will have final thoughts and go ahead and close the meeting.  Anyone on the phone, please go ahead and mute your phones.  
	Our goals for today are to get public comment on Phase 2 draft rules.  Our first draft is posted on the public comment website.  These rules cover employer responsibilities, small business assistance and penalties.  They will also include other rules for definition, voluntary plans, appeals and governments.  
	We are currently very active in Phase 1 and 2.  For Phase 1 we filed a CR102, or the Phase 1 proposed draft rules.  These rules are final and are also available on our public comment website for comments until 5:00 P.M., Wednesday, May 23, 2018.  At 9:00 A.M. on Wednesday, May 23, we are hosting a public hearing here at 640 in this room, Park Place A and B.  We are also putting together our dates for the schedule of Phase 3.  
	As we look into Phase 2, we are concluding our first two ‑‑ we have concluded our first two listening sessions and posted our draft rules, our first draft, and we are having our first stakeholder meeting today.  Our next stakeholder meeting will be on June 25, 2018, here.  Our proposed rulemaking for Phase 2 will be August 17, 2018.  And we are hosting two formal hearings, one on October 24, 2018, in Western Washington, and then October 29, 2018, in Eastern Washington.  We are still confirming our location for our Eastern Washington formal hearing.  
	On November 2, 2018, we will file our CR103, our final rules, and will take effect on December 3, 2018.  Our draft rules for Phase 2, if you don't have a copy in the room, there are some available at the table near the front door.  
	Go ahead and let's get started.  WAC 192‑01‑001 is a rule governance statement.  This is to distinguish the Employment Security Department of rules that govern unemployment insurance from the rules that govern our paid family and medical leave.  Are there any comments on this rule?  
	We have also included definitions.  Definitions are also in statute and these are common in agency rulemaking and will cover all phases.  We will continue to add these definitions in rule as necessary.  Are there any comments on our definitions?  
	Our next WAC is voluntary plans 192‑530‑035.  When must an employer with a voluntary plan provide benefit payments?  Are there any comments on this rule?
	Next section of WACs are employer responsibilities, 192‑540‑010.  When must an employer send notice to employees who may need paid family and medical leave?  Are there any comments on this rule?  Yes, please.  Go ahead and please state your name and where you are from.
>> Julia Gorton here on behalf of the Washington Hospitality Association.  Thank you for allowing me to provide comments today.  I do want to point out that this is a new requirement for all businesses.  I think it's going to be specifically difficult for small businesses to comply with this statute, or this rule, without any sort of major education endeavor to communicate this new requirement.  
	I do also want to point out that the statute indicates a notice must be sent to qualified employees, and the rule seems to be a little bit more broad than that.  And so I do also just want to indicate that small businesses who have fewer than 50 employees may or may not be participating in this program, and so I just think a communication and education effort around the new requirement is essential for those, in order to comply with that rule.
>> APRIL:  Thank you.  Any other comments in the room?  Any comments on the phone on 540‑010?  
	All right.  Our next WAC is ‑‑ was there a comment about ‑‑
>> Yes.  This is Patricia [indiscernible] from [indiscernible] Financial, and I have a clarification about 010.  I would just like to ask if this provision applies to employers with voluntary plans.  
>> APRIL:  Does this provision apply to voluntary plans?
>> Yes, that's the question.
>> MATT:  Thank you for your question, Patricia.  This is Matt Buelow.  We are taking a look right now to answer your question directly.  We believe it does, but we need to look that up, so we will get back to you in just a couple of minutes here, if that's all right.
>> Okay.  Thank you.  
>> APRIL:  Are there any comments on 540‑010?  Patricia, we will get that answered for you in just a moment.  
	All right, 540‑020.  What are the employer requirements for posting notice in the workplace?  Are there any comments in the room?  Are there any comments on the phone about 020? 
>> MATT:  I want to circle back to Patricia's question, and the provision does apply to voluntary plans as well, and we will take note of the question and see whether we can make that clear in rule for you.  Thank you for asking.
>> Thank you.
>> APRIL:  Let's move on to WAC 192‑540‑030.  What are employers required to report to the department?  Are there any comments in the room?  Any comments on the phone?
>> Yes.  This is Jenny Eagan with Puget Sound Energy.  Can you hear me okay?
>> APRIL:  We can hear you great.  Thank you.
>> Oh, great, glad to hear that.  So I have two suggestions for this.  One of them is the termination date of the employee if they discontinue employment while they are on leave.  And the second one is, I am not sure how the provision where the person cannot take FMLA from federal leave and then take it through the state separately, they need to run together, how that's going to be tracked unless you receive information about what the person's FMLA situation has been.
>> APRIL:  Thank you for your comment.  Any other comments on the phone about 030?  
	All right.  WAC 192‑540‑040, when are employers required to submit quarterly reports to the department?  Are there any comments in the room?  Are there any comments on the phone?
>> This is [indiscernible].  I have a clarification question on this as well.  Is this reporting requirement outside the voluntary plan?
>> MATT:  So the answer to your question is, yes.  Voluntary plan employers have to abide by all reporting requirements that are required of state plan employers, and there are also a few additional requirements that volunteer plans have to follow, but if it's listed as a state requirement then voluntary plans also have to follow it.
>> APRIL:  Thank you for your question.  Are there any other comments on 040?  
	All right.  Let's go ahead and move on.  We are now moving to the penalties and audits section of the proposed rules.  WAC 192‑550‑010, what happens if an employer fails to submit required reports?  Are there any comments in the room?  Are there any comments on the phone?  
	All right.  WAC 192‑550‑020, what happens if an employer knowingly fails to remit required payments?  Are there any comments in the room?  Any comments on the phone?  
	WAC 192‑550‑030, how will the department calculate interest on delinquent payments?  Are there any comments in the room?  Any comments on the phone?  
	WAC 192‑550‑040, can employer interest be waived?  Are there any comments in the room?  Are there any comments on the phone?  
	WAC 192‑550‑050, audit procedures.  Are there any comments in the room?  Any comments on the phone?  
	WAC 192‑550‑080, what happens if an employer fails to provide requested information to department for an audit?  Are there any comments in the room?  Are there comments on the phone?  
	All right.  We are now moving to the small business assistance section of our proposed rules.  WAC 192‑560‑010, which businesses are eligible for small business assistance grants?  Are there any comments in the room?  Are there any comments on the phone?  
	WAC 192‑560‑020, what is the application process for a small business assistance grant?  Looks like we have a comment in the room.  Thank you.
>> Thank you.  Tammie Hetrick, Washington Retail Association, and I just have some concerns.  192‑560‑020(4)(a), if a grant application is denied, the application will count against an employer's limit of ten applications per year.  
	I do have concerns with that.  I think small businesses are going to struggle understanding the processes as they go through this.  I don't think we should be counting that against them if they haven't done something correctly or if they just didn't meet the criteria.  They are still obviously paying into this program to get these grants, and so I think we should give some flexibility on that.
>> APRIL:  Thank you for your comment.
>> Julia Gorton, Washington Hospitality Association.  To echo Tammie's comments, I will add that the intent and underlying statute was to provide assistance to small business as you have employees who are able to take advantage of this leave, and so to limit based on applications that are denied might be a little bit more aggressive than I think we thought.  But I know we did have conversations with the agency around how to write a rule around that statute, so possibly suggesting providing reasons why an application can be denied.  If you really do have to count the application against the ten for a denial, perhaps provide some reasoning around why an application could be denied just to make sure that it's not a simple paperwork mistake or accounting error or something simple like that.  Thank you.
>> APRIL:  Thank you.  Thank you for your comment.  Was there a question on the phone about a previous WAC?  Thank you.  Are there any comments on the phone about the application process for small business assistance grants?  
	WAC 192‑560‑030, what are significant additional wage‑related costs for the purposes of small business assistance grants?  Are there any comments in the room?  Any comments on the phone?  
	Thank you.  We will be moving on to the dispute resolution section.  WAC 192‑570‑010, conference and conciliation.  Are there any comments on this section in the room?  Any comments on the phone?  
	WAC 192‑570‑020, discrimination complaints.  Are there any comments in the room?  Any comments on the phone?  
	Practice and procedure section of the draft rules.  192‑800‑002, untimely appeals.  Are there any comments in the room?  Any comments on the phone?  
	Final thoughts and next steps.  If there are any other comments on these draft rules, they are available on the public website.  Please let us know what we have missed and any rules that could be included in this phase that we might not have discussed.  
	Are there any rules that should be moved out of this phase?  Draft 2 posted on line, it will be posted on line June 19, 2018, and there will be a second stakeholder meeting on June 25th.  The first public rulemaking hearing will be October 24th and the second public rulemaking hearing October 29th in Eastern Washington, and our location is still not confirmed.  We will let everybody know as soon as we do.  
	Again, are there any other comments or any questions that we might have missed for these Draft 1 rules?
>> JASON:  I want to address real quickly this online comment that we received.  There are a couple of questions here that I think I can touch on very briefly around reporting requirements.  192‑540‑030, the question, how are reports supposed to be presented?  Are they separate reports or part of an existing report?  Is there a report name?  What employer information needs to be on the report?  And also a question about payment.  	So just to address that, our primary method of reporting and payment will be on line.  There will be a portal that customers can log into and file their reports.  It will be somewhat similar to what employers are currently used to with UI reporting, and that is currently in development and will be available sometime later this year.  
	There are also ‑‑ and that will be true of payments as well, just to address this question, concerns, reporting and payment.  There will be other options that we will hash out, but the primary option will be on line.  And thank you to the individual who submitted that question.
>> APRIL:  Thank you for your attendance today.  If there are no other comments ‑‑
>> I'm sorry.  If I can interrupt, I have one comment on what I haven't seen in the draft rules.
>> APRIL:  Can I have you announce your name?  My apologies for interrupting.  Can you let us know who you are and where you are from?
>> Tricia Deome with GeoEngineers.  And we don't see any language related to private short‑term disability insurance and how that works with the state program.
>> APRIL:  Thank you for your comment.  Tricia, do you mind spelling your name for us?  
>> D‑e‑o‑m‑e.
>> APRIL:  B‑e‑o‑m‑e?
>> D, as in dog.
>> APRIL:  Do you mind repeating where you are from for our court reporter, please?  
>> GeoEngineers.
>> APRIL:  GeoEngineers.
>> Correct.
>> APRIL:  Thank you.  Any other comments?
>> JASON:  We received a question from Carrie Wilson.  Will there be a bulk filer option?  Carrie, if you are able to clarify that question a bit, I am not entirely certain what you mean by bulk filer.  If I can give it a shot, what I think you might be asking is can you kind of file all of your employee information with one report or with multiple reports from a single source, and we are still working on the technology, but, you know, we are going to try to make this as customer‑centric as possible and create the smallest burden possible.  So reports will be as streamlined as they can be, and we are going to try to make it as, you know, similar to what employers are already used to as we possibly can.  
>> APRIL:  Any other comments or questions?
>> JASON:  So the clarification, if an employer uses a third party to process their payroll, how can they file and deposit the family leave and medical leave for employers?  We are going to be ‑‑ we will be reaching out to third parties to help facilitate that process, and once we kind of get some more information from how potential third parties might be interacting with our program, we will offer some guidance on that.
>> APRIL:  And a final request for any comments or questions.  Thank you.  Continue the conversation.  Go ahead and visit us on line at www.esd.wa.gov/paid‑family‑medical‑leave, and go to our LISTSERV if you haven't already, and make comments on our public forum.  Our Phase 1 and 2 draft rules are available on the public forum website to make comment on.  
Thank you very much.
[Meeting concluded]

